San Fernando Pacific
Executive Council Status (By E Mail)
01 April 2023

Chairman’s Report/Honors and Awards — Dean Miller

» Due to the Coronavirus shutdown, there have been no inside council meetings.

e There is a face-to-face planned AIAA RAC VI meeting Apr 22, 2023, locally. | am planning on
attending.

e We are planning on a Zoom technical meeting in the Apr-May 2023 time frame from the
Edwards museum staff.

e Ryan Reynolds is leaving the area in May, 2023. We will dearly miss him. | would like to thank
him for the dedicated job he did for us in Vice-Chair Membership for the last few years. If any
Council members are interested in taking on the Membership Vice-Chair Position, let me know.
The tasks are as follows: integrate section programs into all section activities, contact lapsed
members and encourages them to renew, and represents the section recruits new members at
local aerospace events.

e Here are the council members photos and e-mails:
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Chair/Honors & Awards
L Dean Miller
Idmiiler@verizon.net

Precollege Outreach/
Web Master

Corinne Cho
ccho@g.hmc.edu

Treasure
Melissa Onishi
onishim@hawaii.edu

Membership
Ryan Reynolds
Ryan.Reynolds@Imco.com

Young Professionals
Anita Serguptaq
Anita.aerospace@gmail.com



The AIAA Rac VI Deputy Director List:

First Name | Last Name | Position E-Mail Address

Code
Oleg Yakimenko | D oayakime@nps.edu
L. Jane Hansen DDF hansen@hrpsystems.com
Jeffrey Jepson DDHA jeffrey_k_jepson@raytheon.com
Matthew Angiulo DDPP matthew_j_angiulo@raytheon.com
Elishka Jepson DDSTEM elishka.jepson@raytheon.com
Bradley Williams DDYP bradleyw@email.arizona.edu
Christopher | Nie DDYP christopher.nie@gmail.com

The members can contact the DD’s at any time to determine what is going on in RAC VI.

Treasurer’s Report— Melessa Onishi

» There is $2738 in the bank. The AIAA financial issues are discussed in the Chairmen’s
report. Budget looks OK. Melissa, if you would send me a balance each month, I would
appreciate it. Thanks!

Membership Report- Ryan Reynolds

February 2023

e 271 Professionals (No change from January)
e 22 Educators (+1 from January)
e 71 College Students (+6 from January)
e 78 High School Students (+19 from January)
Statistics/Observations 2023-02

e 53 membership reminders sent this month.

e Total Section Population is 442.

Precollege Outreach/Web Site — Corinne Cho

The AIAA San Fernando Pacific Section, which represents the San Fernando Valley, Ventura
County, and Hawaii, sponsors an annual essay scholarship contest for graduating high school
seniors who plan on a career in a STEM field. As mentioned in the Chairman report in Jan 2023,
we are planning on this year’s essay contest, but the total awards is $1000 instead of the usual
$2000. This is due to AIAA budget issues. This year’s essays are due April 15, 2023.



Unfinished Business

We’re looking for new speakers/subjects and tours. We have been hampered lately by the
coronavirus. We need to work on getting more members for the meetings and tours. The
meetings with ASME and students are helping. The next status report is planned for May 2023.



